

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL
WP(C)No.353 of 2010**

M.P.S Society

...Petitioner/s

- Versus -

Union of India.

...Respondent/s

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN
ORDER**

22.07.2022

[1] Heard Ms. N. Jyotsana, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr.S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG for the Union of India.

[2] Since the matter is pending from 2010 onwards, the matter was directed to be posted today for hearing.

[3] When the matter is taken up today, Ms. Jyotsana, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks two weeks' time whereas Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG for the Union of India pressed for early hearing and for disposal.

[4] Therefore, post this matter on 18.08.2022 as first item.

[5] It is made clear that since the matter is pending from 2010 onwards, both the counsels are directed to advance their argument on that day without fail. No further adjournment will be granted under any circumstance.

JUDGE