

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 353 of 2010

M.P.S. Society.

...Petitioner

- Versus -

Union of India & 3 Ors.

...Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

15-07-2025

Present Dr. R.K. Deepak, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. L. Disney Meitei, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel for the respondents.

Dr. R.K. Deepak, learned senior counsel for the petitioner fairly submits that the writ petition may be disposed of if the petitioner is permitted to pay the penalty amount without any interest.

Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel for the respondents, submits that he may be given two weeks' time to take instructions to the proposal submitted by the learned senior counsel for the petitioner.

List this case on 05-08-2025.

Furnish a copy of this order to the learned counsel appearing for the parties for information and taking necessary instructions.

JUDGE